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123 Main Street
White Plains, New York 10601

914 681.6240

rity

July 6, 1983
JPN-83-62

U.S. Nuclear Regulatoryv Commission
Washington, L.C. 20555

Mr. William O. Miller, Chief
License Fee Management Branch
Nf€fice of Administration

Attention:

James A. FitzPatrick Nuclear Power Plant

Docket No. 50-333

Payment of Fee Regarding Appendix R

to 10CFR50 - Alternate Safe Shutdown Capability

Subject:

W.0. Miller to L.W. Sinclair,

1983.

NRC letter,
dated June 14,

Reference:

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find a check in the amournt of $4000.00 as
payment for the subject item. The Authority pays this fee
under protest pending a final determination of the legality

of the fee schedule.

Very truly yours,

J P. >Bayné N
Executive V1ce President
Muclear Generation

Mr. J. Linville

Pesident Inspector

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
F.O. Box 41

Lycoming, NY 13093
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July 8, 1983

ROTE TO:  Jim McKnight, Document Control Desk, Room 016
FROM: Rebz Diggs, License Fee Menagzwent Eranch, ADM-

SUBJECT: PROCESSING LETTERS MITH CHECKS RECEIVED DIRECTLY BY THE
LICENSE FEE NMAMAGEZMENT BRANCH

Please process the enclosed letter uncder the applicable docket and QiVé
the following distribution under code 008:

Original of 1tr to Reculeztory Docket File
Action Cy w/check to Y. 0. iiller, LFi8 (L-233)
3 cys to appliceble Branch of DOR or DPM

1 to LPOR

1 to PDR

I am retaining the check and the following information is for your records.

Check No.:_ 61701

Amount: $4,000

Date: 6/28/83

Ltr. Date: July 6, 1983
Applicant:_ New York Power Authority
Docket No: 50-333

Plant: FitzPatrick o
Thanks!
P '
(Seta 77 /é‘é&?/
License Fee Manacement Brdath
Office of Administration
Enclosure:

Original of 7/6/83 letter



